NI500004111

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:
Office Use Only



04/08/15--01007--012 **78.75

3 $\boldsymbol{\boldsymbol{\varsigma}}$

1115-25323

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Christ Dominion Church of Apopka Inc

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee

2

□ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status \$78.75Filing Fee& Certified Copy

□ \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Reginald Campbell

Name (Printed or typed)

320 West 5th Street

Address

Apopka, Florida 32703

City, State & Zip

407-497-3156

Daytime Telephone number

cdcapk@gmail.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



April 13, 2015

REGINALD CAMPBELL 320 WEST 5TH STREET APOPKA, FL 32703

SUBJECT: CHRIST DOMINION CHURCH OF APOPKA INC Ref. Number: W15000025323

We have received your document for CHRIST DOMINION CHURCH OF APOPKA INC and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Submit one (1) completed set of articles of incorporation. We can not accept both pre-printed version and your created version of the articles.

Verify the names listed as Officers/Directors with the appropriate titles.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Maryanne Dickey Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 715A00007231

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Christ Dominion Church of Apopka, INC.

I, the undersigned, acting as incorporator, submit the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a nonprofit corporation pursuant to Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, and hereby certify that:

ARTICLE 1: Name. The name of the corporation is Christ Dominion Church of Apopka, Inc. hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation."

ARTICLE 2: Principal Place of Business. The principal place of business and mailing address of the Corporation is 515 N. Park Ave, Suite 203, Apopka, FL 32712.

ARTICLE 3: Duration. The period of its duration is perpetual.

ARTICLE 4: Purposes. The Corporation is organized and shall be operated exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE 5: Tax Exempt Provisions. The property of this Corporation is irrevocably dedicated to religious, charitable and educational purposes, and no part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered to or for the Corporation and to make payments and distributions in

furtherance of the purposes set forth in these Articles. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation. The Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code or by a corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 of the Code. In the event the Corporation is found to be in any one year a "private foundation" as defined by Section 509 (a) of the Code, it shall be (1) required to distribute its income for such taxable year at such time and in such manner as not to subject the Corporation to taxation under Section 4942 of the Code; (2) prohibited from any act of "selfdealing" as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Code; (3) prohibited from retaining any "excess business holdings" as defined by Section 4943(c) of the Code; (4) prohibited from making any investments in such manner as to subject the Corporation to taxation under Section 4944 of the Code; and (5) prohibited from making any taxable expenditure as defined in Section 4945(d) of the Code. Upon dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, all assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code as determined by the Board of Directors. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of exclusively for such exempt purposes by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located.

ARTICLE 6: Registered Agent. The initial registered agent shall be Reginald T. Campbell. His address in Florida is 320 West 5th Street, Apopka, Florida 32703.

ARTICLE 7: Board of Directors. The manner in which the directors of the Corporation shall be elected shall be appointed in the manner set forth in the bylaws. All governance provisions, not expressly addressed in these Articles, shall be as provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 8: Initial Board of Directors. The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors shall be three (3). The name and address of the persons who are to serve as the initial Board of Directors until the first annual meeting or until their successors shall be appointed and qualified are:

NAME ADDRESS

. . ____ . __.

Quan L. Miller, 6918 Dolce Way, Orlando, Florida 32819 CEO/President

Patricia A. Miller, 6918 Dolce Way, Orlando, Florida 32819 COO/Vice-President

Reginald T. Campbell, 320 West 5th Street, Apopka, Florida 32703 *CFO/Secretary-Treasurer*

ARTICLE 9: Limitation on Liability. To the fullest extent permitted by Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, as now in effect or as may hereafter be amended, no director or officer of the Corporation shall be personally liable for damages in any proceeding brought by or in the right of the Corporation, or in connection with any claim, action, suit or proceeding to which he or she may be or is made a party by reason of being or having been an officer or director of the Corporation, provided, however, that such relief from liability shall not apply in any instance where such relief would be inconsistent with any provision applicable to corporations described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

ARTICLE 10: Incorporator. The name and address of the incorporator is: NAME ADDRESS

Reginald T. Campbell, 320 West 5th Street, Apopka, Florida, 32703

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has set his hand this 20th day of

April, 2015. BY: Kenemale

Reginald T. Campbell, Incorporator

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, the undersigned registered agent is familiar with and accepts the appointment as registered agent and agrees to act in this capacity.

Reginald T. Campbell, Registered Agent

Date

Linksert right

722 PM 4:43